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PPL/SECT/2025-2026       Date: 10-11-2025 
 
To, 
 
BSE LIMITED          NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED   
 
SUBJECT: UPDATE/OUTCOME OF THE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 10TH NOVEMBER, 2025 
 
SCRIP CODE : NSE : PREMIERPOL, BSE 514354 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 30, 33 and other applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (the "Listing Regulations"), We hereby inform you that the Board of Directors at its 
meeting held today i.e., 10TH November, 2025 at 12:30 HRS and concluded 16:00 HRS has, inter alia, 
 

1. Considered and approved the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and Half year ended 
30th September,2025.  The Auditors have also carried out a limited review of the same. A copy of Limited Review Report 
on the financial results of the company for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September,2025 issued by the Statutory 
Auditor of the Company is attached. Annexure- C. The link to the results is as follows: 
https://www.premierpoly.com/investors/financial/quarterly-results. 

 
2. Considered and approved the appointment of Mrs. Mainka Sharma (DIN: 10543715) as an Additional Director, 

designated as a Non-Executive Independent Director, based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee. She shall hold office for a term of five (5) consecutive years commencing from November 10, 2025 to 
November 09, 2030, not liable to retire by rotation, subject to the approval of the shareholders. The Board has also approved 
the proposal to regularize her appointment as an Independent Director through postal ballot (including remote e-voting) 
within a period of three months from the date of her appointment. 
 
Information as required under Regulation 30 Of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 read with SEBI Circular is enclosed herewith as Annexure A. 

 
3. Considered and approved the reconstitution of various Committees of the Board by including Smt. Mainka Sharma as a 

member of the following Committees: 
 

               AUDIT COMMITTEE: 
Name of Director Category Designation in the 

Committee 
Smt. Bhupinder Kaur Marwah Non-Executive Independent 

Director
Chairperson 

Shri Santosh Kumar Dabriwala Non-Executive Independent 
Director

Member 

Shri Ram Babu Verma  Executive Director Member
Smt. Mainka Sharma Additional Director  

(Non-Executive Independent)
Member 

 
 

NOMINATION & REMUNERATION COMMITTEE: 
 

Name of Director Category Designation in the 
Committee 

Smt. Bhupinder Kaur Marwah Non-Executive Independent 
Director

Chairperson 

Shri Santosh Kumar Dabriwala Non-Executive Independent 
Director

Member 

Shri Umesh Kumar Agarwalla   Non-Executive Independent 
Director

Member 

Smt. Mainka Sharma Additional Director  
(Non-Executive Independent)

Member 
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STAKEHOLDERS RELATIONSHIP COMMITTEE: 
 

Name of Director Category Designation in the 
Committee 

Smt. Bhupinder Kaur Marwah Non-Executive Independent 
Director

Chairperson 

Shri Ram Babu Verma Executive Director Member 

Shri Santosh Kumar Dabriwala Non-Executive Independent 
Director

Member 

Smt. Mainka Sharma Additional Director  
(Non-Executive Independent)

Member 

 
4. Considered and Approved the Related party transaction(s) Limits under Section 188 of The Companies Act, 2013 and 

Regulation 23 of The SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and IND AS 24 for the 
financial year 2026-2027 based on recommendation of the Audit Committee of the company and subject to the approval 
of shareholders. 

 
5. Considered, approved, addition of new Object Clause in the Memorandum of Association of the Company Subject to the 

approval of shareholders of the company;  
                Brief of addition object in MoA in terms of SEBI Master circular SEBI/HO/CFD/ PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 

2024, is attached as ‘Annexure – B’. 
 

6. The Board of Directors has Considered and approved the proposal to seek shareholder approval for items 2, 4 and 5 via 
postal ballot (including remote e-voting) and has authorised the Company Secretary to finalize and dispatch the notice.  
 

7. The Board of Directors has considered and approved new Related-Party Transactions Policy of the Company, in line with 
the latest Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) 
Regulations and relevant SEBI Circulars. Circular No.: **SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/93” dated: June 
26,2025 
The link to the Policy is as follows: https://www.premierpoly.com/investor/policies-and-codes and 
 

  
 
 
 

This is for your information and records. 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For PREMIER POLYFILM LIMITED 
 
 
 
 
HEENA SONI 
COMPANY SECRETARY & 
COMPLIANCE OFFICER                                                                            
 
Enclosed : As above 
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Annexure-A 
Details under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read along with 
SEBI Master circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024: 

 

Particulars of Appointment of Mrs. Mainka Sharma (DIN: 10543715) as additional Director (Non-Executive, Independent) of the 
company with effect from 10th November, 2025 
 
 

S. No. Particulars Details 
a) Name of Person Mrs. Mainka Sharma 
b) Designation Additional Director (Non-Executive, Independent) 
c) Reason for change viz. 

appointment, resignation, 
removal, death or otherwise 

Appointment  

d) Date of appointment / cessation 
(as applicable) 

10-11-2025 

e) Brief profile (in case of 
appointment) 

Smt. Mainka Sharma, aged 47, is appointed as a Non-Executive 
Independent Director of the Company, bringing with her an extensive 
professional background. Academically, she holds an MBA degree  with 
a specialization in Finance from IMT, Ghaziabad, in addition to a 
Bachelor  in Arts Pass  Course degree from Delhi University. She 
possesses over 20 years of experience in the fields of Investment 
Advisory and Portfolio Management, gained through her current roles as 
Proprietor of Mahalakshmi Invest Care and Managing Director of 
Mahalaxmi Edge Distributor Private Limited, as well as her previous 
associations with esteemed organizations such as ICICI Securities Ltd. 
and Zuarimoney Private Ltd., all of which contribute to her deep 
knowledge in financial related matters.  
 
She holds a valid Director Identification Number (DIN) -10543715  and 
has a clean professional record, with no convictions related to the 
promotion, formation, or management of any company or LLP.   
Furthermore,  she has  not been found guilty of fraud, misfeasance, or any 
breach of duty under the Companies Act or any previous company law in 
the last five years. She  holds Ten (10) (0.0001%) equity shares of the 
company. She has confirmed that she is in compliance with  all regulatory 
requirements, including limits on the number of directorships  and is not 
barred from serving as a director under any SEBI order or directive from 
any other authority.

f) Disclosure of relationships 
between directors (in case of 
appointment of a director) 

No inter-se relationship between the directors. 
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Annexure-B 
 
 
Details under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read along with 
SEBI Master circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024:  
 
The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on November 10, 2025, has, subject to the approval of the Members, 
considered and approved the addition in the Main Object Clause III(A) 4 of the Memorandum of Association (MoA)of the Company, 
to align the objects of the Company with its proposed business activities. 
 
III.(A) 4. “To carry on the business of warehousing and logistics including industrial warehousing, logistics parks and to setup, 
construct, develop, acquire, deal-in, in any warehousing or logistics infrastructure including industrial warehouses, industrial 
park(s), logistics park(s), multimodal logistics park(s), infrastructure park(s) and such other related or similar warehousing or logistic 
facilities and for that purpose, to enter into transactions to buy, develop, acquire, purchase, lease, cut to size, handover, or deal in 
any other form and types of lands, buildings, properties and to develop, construct, build, alter, acquire, source convert, improve, 
design, erect, establish, equip, dismantle, pull down, turn to account, furnish, level, decorate fabricate, install, finish, repair, maintain, 
search, survey, examine, inspect, locate, modify, own, operate, protect, promote, provide, participate, file bids, and participate in 
auctions, reconstruct, grout, dig, excavate, pour, renovate, remodel, rebuild, undertake, contribute, assist and to act or provide 
services relating to warehouses, factories, buildings, structures, drainage and sewage works, water distribution, storage and filtration 
systems, docks, harbours, piers, irrigation works, foundation works and to carry on all or any of the forgoing activities for providing 
building materials, goods, plants, machineries, equipment, accessories, parts, tools, fittings, articles, materials and facilities and to 
sell, lease, forward sell, exchange and otherwise deal in warehouses, industrial parks, logistics parks and infrastructure parks and 
such other similar ancillary facilities for warehousing and storage.” 



PREMIER POL YFILM LIMITED 
Regd.Office: 305, Ill Floor, Elite House, 36 ,Community Centre, Kailash Colony Extn., Zamroodpur, New Delhi -110048 

CIN NO. L25209DL1992PLC049590, Phone : 011-45537559 Email : compliance.officer@premierpoly.com 
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER,2025 

Fil!;Ufes: Rupees in Lakh\ 
Particulars Quarter ended Quarter ended Quarter ended Half Year Half Year Year ended 

30/09/2025 30/06/2025 30/09/2024 ended ended 31/03/2025 
30/09/2025 30/09/2024 

(Refer Notes Below) Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
1 INCOME 

Revenue from Operations (Inclusive of GST) 8,317 7,444 7,873 15,761 14,877 29,563 
Other Operating Income 96 53 134 149 260 165 

TOTAL INCOME 8,413 7,497 8,007 15,910 15,137 29,728 
2 EXPENSES 

(a) Cost of materials consumed 4,167 4,124 4130 8,291 8,248 15,463 
(b) Purchases of stock-in -trade 

215 179 224 394 478 970 
( c) Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in- -251 -40 -78 -408 604 173 
(d) Employee benefits expense 

775 724 681 1499 1,304 2,477 
(e) Finance Costs 

13 24 31 37 62 204 
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 117 126 233 250 516 116 
(g) Other Expenses 

GST 
988 957 2041 1,800 3,554 1,053 

Other Expenses (Any item exceeding 10% of the total 801 768 845 1569 1,567 3,213 
expenses relating to continuing operations to be 
shown separately) 

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 1,854 1,756 1,802 3,610 3,367 6,767 
TOTAL EXPENSES 7,313 6,673 6,954 13,986 13,301 27,001 

3 Total Profit before Exceptional Items&; Tax 1,100 824 1,053 1,924 1,836 2,727 

4 Exceptional Items 

5 Total Profit before Tax 1,100 824 1,053 1,924 1,836 2,727 
6 Tax Expenses 
7 Current Tax 

299 224 267 523 462 659 
8 Deferred Tax 

0 0 0 0 0 8 
9 Total tax expenses 299 224 267 523 462 667 

Net movement in regulatory deferral account balances - - - - - -10 related to profit or loss and the related deferred tax 
movement 

I 
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11 Net Profit for the period from continuing Operations 801 600 786 1,401 1,374 2,060 

12 Profit/(Ioss) for the period from discontinued - - - - - -
13 Tax Expenses of discontinued Operations - - - - - -
14 Net Profit/(Loss) from discontinued Operations after - - - - - -

tax 

15 Share of Profit/(Loss) of associates and joint ventures - - - - - -
accounted for using equity method 

16 Total Profitfor the period 801 600 786 1,401 1,374 2,060 
17 Other comprehensive Income net of taxes -145 157 -44 12 -4 % 
18 Total Comprehensive Income for the _period 656 757 742 1,413 1,370 2,156 
19 Total Profit or Loss, attributable to - - - - - -

Profit or Loss, attributable to owners of parent - - - - - -
Total Profit or Loss, attributable to non -controlling - - - - - -
interest 

20 Total comprehensive Income for the period - - - - - -
Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to 656 757 742 1,413 1,370 2,156 
owners of parent 

Total Comprehensive Income for the period - - - - - -
attributable to owners of parent non controlling 

21 DETAILS OF EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL - - - - - -
Paid-up Equity Share capital (in Lakhs) 1,059 1,059 1,059 1,059 1,059 1,059 

Face Value* 
1 1 5 1 5 5 

22 Details of debt securities - - - - - -
23 Reserve excluding revaluation Reserves 10,728 10,728 8,384 10,728 8,384 6,332 

24 EARNING PER SHARE 

(i) Earning per equity share for continuing operations 

Basic e:"nings ( (loss) per share from continuing 0.76 0.57 3.75 1.34 6.56 9.83 

Diluted earnings ( (loss) per share from continuing 0.76 0.57 3.75 1.34 6.56 9.83 
(ii) Earnings per equity sh.are for discontinued operations - - - - - -

Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued - - - - - -
Operations 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued - - - - - -
Operations 

25 Earning per equity share - - - - - - .J 
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing and 0.76 0.57 3.75 1.34 6.56 9.83 

""' discontinued Operations ,Q Diluted earnings (loss) per share from ('Ontinuing 0.76 0.57 3.75 1.34 6.56 9.8~ 
and discontinued Operations ~ 26 Debt Equitv Ratio 0.09 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.16 

27 Debt Service coverage Ratio (DSCR) 4.81 3.7 13.25 12.2 10.38 4.36 



1 
2 

3 

4* 

5 

6 
7 

Interest Service Covera e Ratio (ISCR) 87.14 35.02 34.97 53.01 30.61 
Disclosure of noted on financial results 
Notes: 

This Statement has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their Meeting held on lOth November,2025. 
This Statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules,2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act,2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. 

The Company is mainly engaged in manufacturing and sale of Flexible PVC Flooring. Film and Sheets. Hence the Operations of the company are considered 

as a single business product Segment reporting is not applicable. 

14.37 

The company has Subdivision of existing Equity Shares from One Equity Share of Rs. 5/- each into Five Equity Shares of Rs.l/- each w.e.f. 05th November,2024. 
Other Figures, except Earning per share, for the previous period have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary to correspond with the Current period's 
figures. 

The Company has no subsidiary /associate/Joint Venture Company(ies). 

The above company results are also available on the website of the company. 

Place : New Delhi 
Date 10-11-2025 

For PREMIER POL YFILM LIMITED 

~v 
Amitaabh Goenka 
Managaing Director &CEO 
DIN 00061027 



PREMIER POLYFILM LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED ASSETS AND LIABILITES AS AT 30TH SEPTMBER,2025 

(Figures : Ru-s In Lakhs) 

PARTICULARS Half Year Ended 

30-09-2025 

Unaudited 

(Refer Notes Below) 

ASSETS 
NON CURRENT ASSETS 

Property, Plant and equipment 5,581 
Capital work .. in -progress 47 
Investment Property -
Goodwill I -
Other inlaNIIble assets 
Intangible assets under development -
Biological aasets other than bearer plants -
Investments accounted for using equity method -
NON CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Non - cul1"8nt lnvesbnents 973 
Trade receivables, non cuiT&ftt -
Loans, non cunwnt -
Other non ~urrant financial assets 150 

TOTAL NON CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 6,751 

Defrred tax assets (net) 136 

Other non ..current assets 76 

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 6,963 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Inventories 3,153 
CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 
Current investments 1,253 

Trade receievables current 3,405 
Cash and cash equivalents 2 

Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents 372 

Loans Current -
Other cunent financial assets 1,119 

TOTAL CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 9,304 

Current tax assets (net) -
Other current assets 764 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 10,068 
Non Current assets classified as held for sale 
Regulatory deferral account debit balances and related defened tax assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 17,031 
EQUITY AND LIBILITIES 

Equity 
I PI> II lTV IITARI I' Tn 'n" 

Equity Share Capital 1,059 

Other Equity 12,141 
TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF PARENT 13,200 

Non controlling Interest -
TOTAL EQUITY 13J200 

LIABILITIES 
NON-CURRENT LIABIUTIES 

NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

Borrowings, non current -
Trade payable non current -
Other Non current financial libilities 147 



LIABILITIES 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

Borrowings. non current . 
Trade payable non current -
Other Non current financial libillties 147 

TOTAL NON CURRENT FINANCIAL LIBILITIES 147 
Provisions Non currant 499 
Deferred Tax libilities (net) 111 
Deferred goverment grants non current -
Other non current liabilities -

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 757 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

Borrowings ,current 

Trade payable, current 955 

Other current financial libilities 1,568 
TOTAL CURRENT FINANCIAL LIBILITIES 2,523 

Other current Ubailities 246 

Provisions, current 87 

Current tax liabilities (Net) 218 
-Deferred gowennent grants, current 

TOTAL CURRENT LIBILITIES 3,074 

Llbllities directly associated with assets in dl_..,.l group classified as held for sale 

Regulatroy deferral account credit balances and related deferred tax liability 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,831 

Disclosure of notes on assets and liabilities 

Place : New Delhi 

Date: 10·11·2025 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17,031 

For PREMIER POL YFILM LIMITED 

~~ 
Amitaabh Goenka 

Managing Director & CEO 

DIN: 00061027 



PREMIER POLYFILM UMITED 

UNAUDITED CASH FLOW STATEM£NT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER,202S 

DESCRIPTION 
(Ficures : Rupees In Lakh•l 

Half Year 
ended 30th 
september, 

Z02S 

Statement of cash ftows 
Unaudited 

Whether cash flow statement is applicable on company 

ca5b flows from U5ed in operating a~· 
Profit before tax 

Aof]1151menu for reconc:ile profit (lo551 
1924 

Adjustments for finance costs 
28 

Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories 
46 AdjustmentSTorCfecrease (increase) in traOe recewabtes, current 

599 
Adjustments for decrease {Increase) in trade receiVables, non-current 

0 Adjustments for decrease (increase) in other current assets 
132 

Adjustments for decrease (increase} in other non-current assets 
0 

Adjustments for other financial assets, non-<un-ent 
0 

Adjustments for other financial assets, current 0 
Adjustments for other bank balances 0 
Adjustments Tor increasi(OecreaseJ in trade payables, current -865 
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade payabtes, non-current 0 
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other current liabilities 0 
Adjustments for increase {decrease) in other non-current liabilities 0 
Adjustments for depredation and amortisation expense 233 
A justmentslor 1mpa1nnenflOss reversal Of 1mpainneniToss recognisecfin prOfrt or~s 0 
Adjustments for provisions, current 0 
Adjustments for provisions, non-current 0 
Adjustments for other financial liabilities, current 0 
Adjustments for other financial liabilities, non-<:urrent 0 
AdjustmentSlor unreaUsed foreign exchange losses gains 0 
Adjustments for dividend income 0 
Adjustments for interest income -24 
Adjustments for share-based payments 0 
Adjustments for fair value losses {gains) 0 
Adjustments for undistributed profits of associates 0 

Other adjustments for which cash effects are investing or financing cash flow 0 
Other adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) -4 
Other adjustments for non-cash items 0 
Share of profit and loss from partnership firm or association of per50ns or limited liability partnerships 0 

Total adjustments for tecondle profit (loss 145 
-cash flows from (used In} operatioru 2,069 

Dividends received 0 
Interest paid 0 
Interest received 0 
Income taxes paid (refund) 358 
Other inflows {outflows) of cash 0 

A Net cash flows from (used In) operating actlviti., 1,711 

Cash flows from used in investing actiVities 

Cash flows from losing control of subsidiaries or other businesses 0 

Cash flows used in obtaining control of subsidiaries or other businesses 0 
Other cash receipts from sales of equity or debt instruments of other entities 0 

Other cash payments to acquire equity or debt instruments of other entities 0 

Other cash receipts from sales of interests in joint ventures 0 
Other cash payments to acquire interests in joint ventures 0 
Cash receipts from share of profits of partnership firm or association of persons or limited liability 

partnerships 0 

cash payment for investment in partnership firm or association of persons or limited liability partnerships 0 
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 4 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment -225 

I 1~1 J L.--



B 

c 

Proceeds from sales of invl:!stment property 
0 Purchase of investment property 
0 

Proce~s from sales of intangible a::~::~ets 
0 Purchase of intangible assets 
0 

Proceeds from sales of intangible asset:; under development 
0 

Purchase of intangible assets under development 
0 Proceeds from sales of goodwill 
0 Purchase of goodwill 
0 

Proceeds from biological assets other than bearer plants 
0 

Purchase of biological assets other than bearer plants 
0 Proceeds from government grants 
0 

Proceeds from sales of other long-term assets 
0 Purchase of other long-term assets 
0 

Cash advances and loans made to other parties 
0 

Cash receipts from repayment of advances and loans made to other parties 
0 jl.aSn payments or utUre comraets, rorw~ conlrau.:., option contracts ana swap comrau;::~ 

lt..asn rece1pts ro~ tuture contracts, rorwara contracts, option contracts ana swap contracts _o Dividend:s received 
Interest received 0 

24 
Income taxes paid (refund} 

0 
Other inflows (outflows) of cash 

-1816 

Cash flows from used in finandng actiVities 
Net cash flows from (used In) investing activit~ (Z,013} 

Proceeds from changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries 0 
Payments tram changes in ownersnip mterests in s~ldiaries 0 
Proceeds from issuing shares 0 
Proceeds from issuing other equity instruments 0 
Payments to acquire or redeem entity's shares 0 
Payments of other equity instruments 0 
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 0 
Proceeds from issuing debentures notes bonds etc 0 
Proceeds from borrowings -150 
Repayments of borrowings -287 
Payments of finance lease liabilities 0 
Payments of lease liabilities 0 
Dividends paid 0 

Interest paid 28 
Income taxes paid {refund} 0 
Other inflows (outflows) of cash 0 

Net c:ash flows from (used in I financing activftle, (409} 

Net im:rease(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents before effect of exchange rate change (711) 

-EffQCt' of exchan11e rate dlanges on cash- anct- ta$h, ·equivalents 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 0 
Net illaease (decrease} in cash and cash equivalen~ (711) 

Cash and cash equivalents cash flow statement at beginning of period 1,085 
. · Cash .,ncl cash.equivalents cash- statement. at end of porloc 374 

For PREMIER POLYFILM LIMITED 

Place : New Delhi 

Date: 10-11-2025 

Amitaabh Goenka 
Managing Director & CEO 

DIN : 00061027 
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M A R S & ASSOCIATES 
-= Chartered Accountants- <A\ 

INOlA 

" +91-11·49856999 
E) E-15/144·145, Second Floor, Shfva Road 

5ector·6, Rohlnl, New Delhl·110085 a marsandassoclates@gmall.com 

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of 
Premier Polyfilm Limited for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 pursuant to 
Regulation 33 of SEBl (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended. 

To the Board of Directors of Premier Polyfilm Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial 
Results of M/s Premier Polyfilm Limited ("the company') for the quarter and half year 
ended 30th September, 2025 ('the Statement"), being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBJ (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("The Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved 
by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 
"Interim Financial Reporting" ("lnd AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the 
Statement based on our review. · 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform tlie review to obtain moderate 
assurance ·as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other 
review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequenll)' does not enable .us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 
identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention th.at.caus.es 
us to believe that the accompanying Statement read wi(h notes thete·on, prepared. in 
accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards. specified under Section 133 of 
the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules is.sued thereunder and other 
recognised accounting practices and policies, has no.t .d.isdbsed the information required 
to be disclosed in terms of the Regulations, including the mariner in which ii is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. · · 

Dated: November 10, 2025 
Place: Bhubaneswar 
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